

No. 12-17152

**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

VALLE DEL SOL, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

MICHAEL B. WHITING, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants,*

and

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER,  
*Intervenors-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, CIV. NO. 2:10-CV-01061-SRB,  
HON. SUSAN R. BOLTON, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS-  
APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, Cal. Bar #154908  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum  
Education & Legal Defense Fund

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....i  
Table of Contents ..... ii  
Table of Authorities ..... iii  
Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1  
Statement of Facts and of the Case ..... 1  
Summary of Argument.....2  
Argument.....3  
I. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge §13-2929 .....3  
II. The INA Neither Conflict Preempts Nor Field Preempts  
§13-2929 .....9  
    A. The States Retain a Role in Avoiding the Harms that  
    Illegal Immigration Poses to Public Safety ..... 11  
    B. The INA Does Not Preempt §13-2929..... 13  
        1. Federal Law Recognizes Arizona’s Right as a  
        Sovereign to Concurrent Enforcement ..... 13  
        2. The Presumption against Preemption Applies..... 15  
        3. Congress Has Not Conflict Preempted §13-2929..... 17  
        4. Congress Has Not Field Preempted §13-2929..... 21  
Conclusion .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*, 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....16

*Arizona v. U.S.*, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) ..... 10, 14, 18-19, 22-23

*Ass’n of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Fowler*,  
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....5

*Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. Surface  
Transportation Bd.*, 457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....5

*Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Intern.  
Union Local 54*, 468 U.S. 491 (1984) ..... 15

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting*,  
131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011) ..... 10-11, 18, 20

*Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
470 U.S. 116 (1985) ..... 16

*Cipollone v. Liggett Group*, 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....9

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 14

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood*, 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....9

*DeCanas v. Bica*, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... 11-13, 16, 18-19

*El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Office of Immigration Rev.*,  
959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir.1992) .....6

*Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs*, 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) .....6

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....4

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Management Ass’n*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....21

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*, 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 17, 21

*Gonzales v. City of Peoria*, 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983) .....20

*Gonzales v. Oregon*, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 15

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 3-4, 6-9

*Hines v. Davidowitz*, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) ..... 13-14, 22

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....5

*In re Jose C.*, 45 Cal.4th 534, 198 P.3d 1087 (Cal. 2009).....20

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....16

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*, 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....6

*La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest*, 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....6

*Lewis v. Casey*, 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....4

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....4

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....16

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....9

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman*,  
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....15

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*, 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....5

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 10, 12-13

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC*, 395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... 14-15

*Renne v. Geary*, 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....4

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*, 331 U.S. 218 (1947) ..... 9-10, 15, 19

*Rowe v. N.H. Motor Trans. Ass’n*, 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....21

*Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....5

*Securities Industry Ass’n v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System*, 468 U.S. 137 (1984) .....18

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....9

*Slaughter-House Cases*, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) .....16

*Smith v. Pacific Props. & Dev. Corp.*,  
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.2004).....6

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine*, 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....21, 23

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....4

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....5  
*Tafflin v. Levitt*, 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....13, 14, 23  
*U.S. v. Bass*, 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....15  
*U.S. v. Locke*, 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....17  
*U.S. v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 11-12  
*U.S. v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....16  
*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.*, 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....6  
*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....5  
*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....4, 7  
*Waters v. Churchill*, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) ..... 8-9  
*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 12, 15, 17-18

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4 .....11  
 U.S. CONST. art. III..... 4-7, 9  
 U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....9, 13, 20  
 Immigration and Naturalization Act,  
     8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 .....2-3, 6, 8-9, 11, 13-14, 19-20, 22-23  
 8 U.S.C. §1252c(a).....14, 22  
 8 U.S.C. §1324.....3, 6, 8, 20  
 8 U.S.C. §1324(a) .....14, 22  
 8 U.S.C. §1324(c) .....14, 20, 22  
 8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2).....10  
 8 U.S.C. §1329 .....20  
 8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(10).....14, 19, 22  
 8 U.S.C. §1373(a) .....19, 22  
 8 U.S.C. §1373(b) .....19, 22  
 8 U.S.C. §1373(c) .....19, 22

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,  
18 U.S.C. §§1961-1968 ..... 14-15, 20, 22  
18 U.S.C. §1961(1)(F) .....14, 22  
18 U.S.C. §1964(c) .....22  
National Labor Relations Act,  
29 U.S.C. §§151-169 .....15  
Fair Housing Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§3601-3631 ..... 3, 6-7  
Immigration Reform & Control Act,  
PUB. L. NO. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) .....2, 19  
A.R.S. §13-2929..... 1-4, 9, 11-13, 15, 17, 21-23  
A.R.S. §13-2929(A)(1) .....2  
A.R.S. §13-2929(A)(2) .....2  
A.R.S. §13-2929(A)(3) .....2  
Support Our Law Enforcement and Safe Neighborhoods Act,  
2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 113.....1, 2,5

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) .....1
